

No. 15-1406

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEROY HAEGER; DONNA HAEGER; BARRY HAEGER;  
SUZANNE HAEGER,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Pierre H. Bergeron\*  
Lauren S. Kuley  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP  
2550 M Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-6000  
pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

June 30, 2016

\* Counsel of Record

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 3  
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Refute That The Ninth  
Circuit Diverged From this Court And  
Other Circuits By Rejecting the Direct  
Causation Rule ..... 3  
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Defend The Ninth  
Circuit’s Decision To Impose Attorneys’  
Fees As Sanctions Against A Client For  
The Conduct Of Its Attorneys. .... 6  
CONCLUSION..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baycol Steering Comm. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Bradley v. Am. Household, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Byrne v. Nezhat</i> , 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Int’l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	2, 6
<i>Roadway Express Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	9
